1.89
MOUNTING
47.9
2.40
61
3.24
82.3
5.40

Release 12 7 ms
For details, contact factory for App. Note 8 9 12 13 #
Ordering Key
Power Circuit and Installation
P.O. Box 4428
Santa Barbara, CA
93140
www.gigavac.com info@gigavac.com +805-684-8401
Rev 9         10-1-15 © 2013 GIGAVAC, LLC Page 2 of 2  MXSA
NOTES:
1. With power applied to Vin, the contacts will close when Vcontrol is greater than Vcontrol_
Close and open when Vcontrol is less than Vcontrol_Open (see Settings Parameters for
values). Connect Vcontrol to Vin to disable logic level control.
2. When the trip limit is exceeded the contacts will open and the Trip indicator line will go
low. The TRIP pin is an open drain. After a trip, Vcontrol needs to be brought low to reset the
contactor.
3. Connect resistor Rx as shown in red to set the current trip level. Choose Rx using the
equation in Settings Parameters.
4. Contactor has two coils. Both are used for pull-in. After approx mately 75 milliseconds,
one coil is electronically removed from the coil drive circuit. The remaining coil supplies low
continuous hold power sufficient for the contactor to meet all of its specified performance
specifications. This provides the lowest coil power possible without the use of PWM
electronics that have been known to cause EMI emissions and/or crosstalk on system
control power.
5. Current Sense: Indicates the current through the main contacts (A2 and A1). The current
sense range is from -600 to +600 amps.
Pin 1: 0V to 5V, Vout = (I/240) + 2.5
Settings Parameters
Coil Voltage B C
Vin Input Voltage Range 10-16 20-30 V
Vcontrol Pin (10kΩ input
resistance)
32V max V
Vcontrol_Close 2.5 V
Vcontrol_Open 1.5 V
Current Trip Setting Range ±(20-600) A
Rx Value (I_Trip is the trip
level in Amps)
Rx = 100kΩ * I_Trip /
600A
A
Current Sense Accuracy ±7%
Over Current Response Time 2ms + release time ms
Max Sink Current on Trip Pin 10 mA
AUXILIARY
B=SPST, NO
C=SPST, NC
BLANK=NONE
SERIES
15=350A
16=600A
MXSA _ _ _ _
COIL VOLTAGE
B=12VDC
C=24VDC
CONNECTOR
E=DEUTSCH DT08 CONNECTOR
EX: MXSA16CEB
Rx
GND/COIL-